
 

 

 Head of Governance: Karen Shepherd: (01628) 796529  

 
TO: EVERY MEMBER OF THE COUNCIL FOR THE ROYAL BOROUGH OF 

WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD 
 
YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED TO ATTEND the Annual Meeting of the Council 
of the Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead to be held as a virtual meeting - 
Online access on Tuesday, 15 December 2020 at 6.15 pm for the purpose of 
transacting the business specified in the Agenda set out hereunder. 
 
Dated this Monday, 7 December 2020 
 

 
Duncan Sharkey 
Managing Director 

Rev Canon Sally Lodge 
will say prayers for the 
meeting. 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

PART I 
 

 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence 

  
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any declarations of interest 
 (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

3.   ELECTION OF MAYOR FOR THE REMAINDER OF THE 2020/21 MUNICIPAL 
YEAR 
 
For details of the order of proceedings please see page 7 

  
 

4.   ELECTION OF DEPUTY MAYOR FOR THE REMAINDER OF THE 2020/21 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 
 
For details of the order of proceedings please see page 7 

  
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

5.   POLITICAL BALANCE AND APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEE/PANEL/FORUM 
MEMBERSHIP AND CHAIRMEN/VICE CHAIRMEN FOR THE REMAINDER OF 
THE 2020/21 MUNICIPAL YEAR 
 
To consider the above report 

 (Pages 9 - 20) 
 



 

 

COUNCIL MOTIONS – PROCEDURE 
 

 Motion proposed (mover of Motion to speak on Motion)  
 

 Motion seconded (Seconder has right to reserve their speech until later in the debate) 
 

 Begin debate 
 

Should An Amendment Be Proposed: (only one amendment may be moved and 

discussed at any one time) 

 

NB – Any proposed amendment to a Motion to be passed to the Mayor for consideration 

before it is proposed and seconded. 

 

 Amendment to Motion proposed 

 

 Amendment must be seconded BEFORE any debate can take place on it  

 

(At this point, the mover and seconder of original Motion can indicate their 

acceptance of the amendment if they are happy with it)  

 


[...]
nded, the Mayor will give the mover of the 
original Motion a right of reply and then put the procedural Motion to the vote. 

 c) If a Motion that the question be now put to vote is seconded, the Mayor will put the 
procedural motion to the vote.  It if is passed he/she will give the mover of the original motion a 
right of reply before putting his/her motion to the vote. 

d)  If a Motion to adjourn the debate or to adjourn the meeting is seconded, the Mayor   will put 
the procedural Motion to the vote without giving the mover of the original Motion the right of 
reply 

 
 
Point of order 

A Member may raise a point of order at any time. The Mayor will hear them immediately. A point of 
order may only relate to an alleged breach of the Council Rules of Procedure or the law. The 
Member must indicate the procedure rule or law and the way in which he/she considers it has been 
broken. The ruling of the Mayor on the matter will be final. 

 

Personal explanation 

A Member may make a personal explanation at any time with the permission of the Mayor. A 
personal explanation may only relate to some material part of an earlier speech by the Member 
which may appear to have been misunderstood in the present debate. The ruling of the Mayor on 
the requirement of a personal explanation will be final. 

 

 



 
MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS  

 
Disclosure at Meetings 
 
If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a DPI or Prejudicial 
Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest in their Register of Interests they are still required to 
disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.   
 
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the item but must not 
take part in the discussion or vote at a meeting. The speaking time 
[...]
xxx. As soon as we come to that item, I will leave the room/ move to the public area for the 
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations on the item: ‘I declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in item x because xxx. 
As soon as we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the 
public area for the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Prejudicial Interests 
 
Any interest which a reasonable, fair minded and informed member of the public would reasonably believe is so 
significant that it harms or impairs the Member’s ability to judge the public interest in the item, i.e. a Member’s 
decision making is influenced by their interest so that they are not able to impartially consider relevant issues.   
 
A Member with a Prejudicial interest should state in the meeting: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x 
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, I will leave the room/ move to the public area for the 
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations in the item: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as 
we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the public area for 
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead 

Annual Council Meeting – 15 December 2020 

Order of Proceedings 

 

6.15 pm 

a) The Mayor, Councillor Sayonara Luxton, will welcome everyone to the meeting. 

b) Prayers will be said by Reverend Canon Sally Lodge. 

c) The Mayor will announce apologies for absence and invite Members to declare any 
interests on items to be considered at the meeting. 

d) The Mayor will address the meeting. 

e) The Mayor will invite nominations for the office of Mayor. 

f) It will be moved and seconded that Councillor John Story be elected Mayor. 

g) In the absence of any other nominations, the Mayor will put the motion to the Council 
and Members will vote. 

h) The Managing Director will declare the successful nominee duly elected. 

i) The Mayor will make the formal declaration of office.  

j) The Mayor will address the meeting. 

k) The Mayor will then invite nominations for the office of Deputy Mayor. 

l) It will be moved and seconded that Councillor Gary Muir be appointed Deputy Mayor. 

m) In the absence of any other nominations, the Mayor will put the motion to the 
Council and Members will vote. 

n) The Managing Director will declare the successful nominee duly appointed Deputy 
Mayor. 

o) The Deputy Mayor will make the formal declaration of office. 

p) The Deputy Mayor will address the meeting. 

q) The Mayor will invite Members to approve the membership and chairmanship of the 
various Council committees and panels. 

r) The Mayor will close the meeting. 

 

7

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report Title:     Political Balance and Appointment of 
Committee/Panel/Forum Membership 
and Chairmen/Vice Chairmen for the 
Remainder of the 2020/21 Municipal 
Year 

 

Contains Confidential or 
Exempt Information? 

No - Part I  

Meeting and Date:  Annual Council - 15 December 2020 

Responsible Officer(s):  Duncan Sharkey, Managing Director and 
Karen Shepherd, Head of Governance 

Wards affected:   All 

 

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S) 

RECOMMENDATION: That Full Council notes the report and: 
 

i) Notes the political balance of the council detailed in Table 1, as 
reviewed and agreed by full Council at its last meeting on 27 October 
2020. 

ii) Approves the membership of the committees, panels and forums for 
the remainder of the Municipal Year as detailed in Appendix A. 

iii) Appoints the Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen for the remainder of the 
Municipal Year as detailed in Appendix A.  

iv) Delegates authority to the Head of Governance to amend/make further 
appointments on the nomination of the relevant Group Leader.  

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 At the start of the COVID-19 pandemic, legislation was introduced to remove 
the requirement to for the council to hold its Annual Meeting in May 2020, and 
allowing all appointments to simply roll over. 
 

2.2 The council has now decided to hold its Annual Meeting and therefore has a 
duty under the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 to review and 
determine the representation of the different political groups on bodies 
appointed by the council for the remainder of the Municipal Year. 

 
2.3 As a result of a change in the membership of political groups, full Council 

reviewed and agreed the political balance at its last meeting held on 27 October 
2020. Paragraphs 2.4-2.9 below set out the process for determining political 
balance and, at Table 1, details the political balance as agreed by full Council 
on 27 October 2020. At time of publication there have been no changes to 
political groupings since that meeting, therefore the allocation of seats on 
individual panels, committees and forums as detailed at Table 2 also remains 
correct.  

REPORT SUMMARY 
 
At its Annual meeting, the council has a duty under the Local Government and 
Housing Act 1989 to review and determine the representation of the different political 
groups on bodies appointed by the council.  
 

9

Agenda Item 5



 
2.4 In accordance with Regulation 8 of the Local Government (Committees and 

Political Groups
[...]
; 
Table 2 demonstrates how this applies to individual panels, committees and 
forums: 
 
Table 1: Overall allocation of seats 

 Political 
composition- 
percentage of 
members out of 
40 
  
 

Proposed 
allocation of 
actual seats on 
ordinary 
committees out 
of 65 seats  

Percentage 
outcome of 
allocation of 65 
seats 
 

Conservative Group 55% 39 60% 

Liberal Democrat Group 25% 15 23% 

Local Independents Group 20% 11 17% 

Total 100% 65 100% 

 

10



Table 2: Allocation of seats on individual Panels, Committees and Forums 

  Seats Conservative 
Liberal  

Democrat 
Local 

Independent 

Ordinary committees          

Appeals Panel 5 3 1 1 

Berkshire Pension Fund 
Panel 5 3 1 1 

Constitution Sub-Committee 4 3 1 0 

Member Standards Panel 8 5 2 1 

Licensing Panel 11 6 3 2 

Appointment Committee 5 3 1 1 

Royal Borough 
Development Management 
Panel 9 5 2 2 

Audit and Governance 
Committee 5 3 1 1 

Rights of Way & Highway 
Licensing Panel 8 5 2 1 

Statutory Officer Panel 5 3 1 1 

Relevant bodies         

Adults, Children and Health 
O&S Panel 5 3 1 1 

Corporate Services O&S 
Panel 5 3 1 1 

Infrastructure O&S Panel 5 3 1 1 

Communities O&S Panel 5 3 1 1 

Maidenhead Town Forum 11 6 3 2 

Windsor Town Forum 11 6 2 3 

Aviation Forum 5 3 1 1 

Corporate Parenting Forum 5 3 1 1 

Grants Panel 5 3 1 1 

School Improvement Forum 3 2 1 0 

East Berkshire Joint Health 
O&S Committee 3 2 1 0 

Joint East Berkshire Health 
O&S Committee with 
Buckinghamshire CC 3 2 1 0 

Berkshire Fire and Rescue 
Authority 3 2 1 0 

 
Ad hoc bodies whose membership is drawn from the parent body, recognising political 
balance: Licensing and PSPO Sub Committee, Member Standards Sub Committee, 
Employment Appeals Sub Committee 

 
2.8 The rules are designed to ensure that the political composition of the council’s 

panels, committees and forums as far as possible replicates the political 
composition of groups in the Full Council.  
 

2.9 Council could, if it so resolved by a resolution with no Member voting against 
the resolution, depart from the proportionality rules as detailed above. 
 

2.10 Members are asked to approve the memberships and Chairman/Vice Chairman 
appointments for the remainder of the 2020/2021 Municipal Year as detailed in 

11



Appendix A. Chairman and Vice Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny Panels are 
appointed by the respective Panel rather than full Council. Details of such 
appointments that have already been made and will continue for the remainder 
of the Municipal Year are also contained in Appendix A. 

 
2.11 Options 

 Table 3: Options arising from this report 

Option Comments 

To approve the membership of the 
committees, panels and forums for 
the remainder of the Municipal Year 
as detailed in Appendix A 
This is the recommended option 

This would comply with the rules of 
political balance 

To not approve the membership of 
the committees, panels and forums 
for the remainder of the Municipal 
Year as detailed in Appendix A  

This would not comply with the rules 
of political balance, unless Council 
resolved to depart from the 
proportionality rules by a unanimous 
vote 

3. KEY IMPLICATIONS 

3.1  
 Table 4: Key Implications 

Outcome Unmet Met Exceeded Significantly 
Exceeded 

Date of 
delivery 

Panel, 
committee 
and forum 
memberships 
in place 

Appointments 
not made to 
all panels, 
committees 
and forums 

Appointments 
made to all 
panels, 
committees 
and forums 

n/a n/a 15 
December 
2020 
onwards 

4. FINANCIAL DETAILS / VALUE FOR MONEY 

4.1 There are no direct financial implication arising from this report. 

5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 The recommendations within this report comply with the requirements of the 
Local Government and Housing Act 1989 supplemented by the Local 
Government (Committees and Political Groups) Regulations 1990.  

6. RISK MANAGEMENT  

6.1  
Table 5: Impact of risk and mitigation 

Risks Uncontrolled 
risk 

Controls Controlled 
risk 

Council
[...]
 

REPORT HISTORY  
 

Decision type:  
Council decision 
 

Urgency item? 
No  

To Follow item? 
No 

Report Author: Karen Shepherd, Head of Governance, 01628 796529 

 

14



Appendix A 
 

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD  
COMMITTEE/PANEL/FORUM MEMBERSHIP 2020/21 

 

COMMITTEE/PANEL/FORUM 

 

Membership  

Appeals Panel (3 or 5 Members) 
 
Called on an ‘as required’ basis, maintaining 
political balance where possible. 
 

 

Audit and Governance Committee 
(5 Members)  
 
(3C, 1LD, 1LI) 
 
 
 

Chairman: Cllr Bateson 
Vice Chairman: Cllr Jones (LI) 
Cllrs Sharpe, Story (C), Bond (LD),  
 

Subs: Cllrs Bowden, G. Jones, Shelim (C), Werner (LD),  
W. Da Costa (LI) 
 

Berkshire Pension Fund Panel  
(5 Members) 
 
(3C, 1LD, 1LI) 
 

Chairman: Cllr Sharpe 
Vice Chairman: Cllr Hilton 
Cllrs Story (C), Bond (LD), W. Da Costa (LI) 
 

Subs: Cllrs Clark, Coppinger, Johnson (C), Werner (LD), 
Hill (LI) 
 

Constitution Sub-Committee 
(4 Members) 
 
(3C, 1LD) 

Chairman: Cllr Story 
Vice-Chairman:  Cllr Rayner 
Clark (C), L. Jones (LI in LD seat) 
 
Subs: Bateson, Bowden, Targowski, (C), Werner (LD) 
 

Member Standards Panel (8 Members) 
 
(5C, 2LD, 1 LI) 

Chairman: Cllr Rayner 
Vice Chairman: Cllr Shelim 
Cllrs Bateson, Coppinger, Johnson (C), Reynolds, 
Werner (LD), L. Jones (LI) 
 
Subs: Cllrs Cannon, Carroll, Haseler, Hilton, Story (C), 
Baldwin, Del Campo (LD), Hill (LI) 
 

Member Standards Sub Committee (3 
Members) 
 
2 selected from the existing Members 
(including substitutes) of the Member 
Standards Panel (politically balanced wherever 
possible) and one of the Council’s Independent 
Persons acting as Chairman, established on an 
‘as required’ basis. 
 
If the complaint relates to a Town or Parish 
Councillor then a co-opted Town or Parish 
Councillor may also be an additional member, 
but will have no voting rights.  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

15



Appendix A 
 

COMMITTEE/PANEL/FORUM 

 

Membership  

Appointment Committee (5 Members) 
 
5 Me
[...]
ive the 
requirement for the committee as a whole to 
have proportional political representation 
 
As per the Local Authority (Public Health, 
Health and Wellbeing Boards and Health 
Scrutiny) Regulations 2013/218 (Regulation 

Cllrs Bhangra, G. Jones (C), Bond (LD) 
 
Subs: Cllrs Bowden, Hunt (C), Werner (LD) 

19



Appendix A 
 

COMMITTEE/PANEL/FORUM 

 

Membership  

30) no Member of the executive can be a 
Member of this body. 

 
(2C, 1LD) 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
3 RBWM Members appointed to the wider Board 
to include Lead Member(s) with responsibility for 
Adult and Children’s Services.  
 
The Board is not subject to political balance 
under regulation 7 of the Local Authority (Public 
Health, Health and Wellbeing Boards and 
Health Scrutiny) Regulations 2013. 

 

Chairman: Cllr Carroll 
 
Cllrs Coppinger, Stimpson (C) 

Independent Remuneration Panel  
 Mr Karnail Pannu, Mr Chris Stevens and Mr Andrew 

Vallance (Chairman) 
  

 
 
C – Conservative 
LD – Liberal Democrats 
LI – Local Independents 

20


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Election of Mayor for the Remainder of the 2020/21 Municipal Year
	5 Political Balance and Appointment of Committee/Panel/Forum Membership and Chairmen/Vice Chairmen for the Remainder of the 2020/21 Municipal Year



Minutes of the meeting

57.

58.

59.

COUNCIL -15.12.20

AT THE ANNUAL MEETING OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL held as a Virtual
Meeting - Online access on Tuesday, 15th December, 2020

PRESENT: The Mayor (Councillor Sayonara Luxton), The Deputy Mayor (Councillor
Gary Muir)

Councillors John Baldwin, Clive Baskerville, Christine Bateson, Gurpreet Bhangra,
Simon Bond, John Bowden, Mandy Brar, Catherine Del Campo, David Cannon,
Stuart Carroll, Gerry Clark, David Coppinger, Carole Da Costa, Wisdom Da Costa,
Jon Davey, Karen Davies, Phil Haseler, Geoff Hill, David Hilton, Maureen Hunt,
Andrew Johnson, Greg Jones, Lynne Jones, Neil Knowles, Ewan Larcombe,
Ross McWilliams, Helen Price, Samantha Rayner, Joshua Reynolds, Julian Sharpe,
Shamsul Shelim, Gurch Singh, Donna Stimson, John Story, Helen Taylor, Amy Tisi,
Leo Walters and Simon Werner

Officers: David Cook, Tracy Hendren, Kevin McDaniel, Andrew Scott, Mary Severin,
Duncan Sharkey, Karen Shepherd and Adrien Waite

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Targowski.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None received.

ELECTION OF MAYOR FOR THE REMAINDER OF THE 2020/21 MUNICIPAL YEAR

The Mayor, Sayonara Luxton, welcomed everyone to the Annual Meeting and gave a
brief résumé of her year in office. She explained that it had been an honour to
serve the residents of the Royal Borough as the Mayor once again. Due to
the Covid-19 pandemic the term of office had been a little longer than
anticipated. It had in fact stretched to 19 months but it had been a privilege to
be able to help the community at such a difficult time.

Although since March the Mayor had been unable to host or attend the
traditional events, virtual ways of communicating had been used instead. It
was not the same as meeting face to face but it was lucky that the technology
was in place to keep people in touch.

The Mayor commented that it had been humbling to see how the community
had pulled together. She had been overwhelmed by the response to her
scrubs appeal and delighted that she had been able to continue fundraising
for her chosen charity, Thames Hospice. It had been disappointing to have to
cancel the annual Mayoral Charity Ball but heartening to receive so many
donations via Just Giving and to have a successful on line auction. The
Mayor thanked all those who had supported her by making financial
contributions, sewing scrubs or donating prizes. Over £40,000 had been
raised for Thames Hospice and it had been her pleasure to present a cheque
to their CEO the previous day.



COUNCIL -15.12.20

The Mayor also thanked her husband lan and her family for all their support
over the extended mayoralty and also the mayoral team for their support,
friendship and guidance. They had been excellent.

Despite the sadness, illness and bereavement of 2020 there had been many
positive stories as well and if there was a silver lining, it was the community
spirit that had thrived. She hoped the good work would continue and that
things would be a little brighter for everyone in 2021.

Councillor Hunt commented that the Mayor had stepped up at a difficult time and had
been magnificent. She had been invaluable in all her Mayoral duties and activities
including raising the sum of £40,000, which had taken huge effort and hard work.

The Mayor invited nominations for the election of the Mayor of the Royal Borough for
the remainder of the 2020/21 municipal year.

In proposing Councillor Story, Councillor Johnson commented that he would be a fine
first citizen of the borough. It was not an easy time to take on the role; Councillor
Luxton had conducted herself with absolute splendour during her term, in the most
challenging time any Mayor had faced in the post-War period. Councillor Johnson had
a high degree of confidence that Councillor Story would undertake the role with a high
degree of aplomb and rigour. Every Mayor brought different qualities. Councillor
Johnson explained that he had previously undertaken the role in a different authority.
He could attest to what a wonderful experience it was both in being able to represent
the borough on the regional and national stage and really engage with all parts of
society.

In seconding the motion, Councillor Shelim explained that Councillor Story’s family
had a long and close association with the Royal Borough. His wife, Barbara, was the
Royal Borough's Local Studies Librarian, spending much of her time responding to
residents' local history enquiries. She had first worked in Maidenhead Library just after
it opened, and before Covid-19 she was, with one or two gaps in between, still working
there, as well as in Windsor Library and in the museum in the Guildhall. Barbara was
also very active in the local community and was Vice Chair of Sunninghill and Ascot
Parish Council. Their son, Michael, was born in Windsor and was now a partner in a
consultancy business. Councillor Story’s brother and his family had lived in
Maidenhead, in Riverside, for many years and before that they lived in Sheet Street in
Windsor.

It was moved by Councillor Johnson, seconded by Councillor Story and:

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Councillor John Story be elected Mayor of the
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead for the remainder of the 2020/21
Municipal Year.

The Managing Director declared Councillor Story duly elected Mayor.

Councillor Story made the Declaration of Acceptance of Office.

THE MAYOR (COUNCILLOR STORY) IN THE CHAIR



60.

COUNCIL -15.12.20

In making his speech of acceptance, Councillor Story explained that he had a long
and close association relationship with the Royal Borough and it was an honour and a
privilege to be elected as Mayor. At the Annual Council meeting 18 months previously,
he had nominated Councillor Luxton to be Mayor and he was very glad he had done
so. He was enormously thankful for the work Councillor Luxton had undertaken and
the enormous amount of money she had raised for charity. He thanked her for staying
on for extra time due to the Covid-19 crisis. The Mayor also thanked Councillor Muir
for the work he had undertaken as Deputy Mayor including fundraising for a number of
charities.

The Mayor commented that the news of a vaccine was good but it would not make a
difference for a while yet. He asked all to be mindful of the risks, especially over the
holiday period. Until the crisis was over, taking personal responsibility was the best
way an individual could protect both themselves and others.

ELECTION OF DEPUTY MAYOR FOR THE REMAINDER OF THE 2020/21 MUNICIPAL
YEAR

The Mayor invited nominations for the election of the Deputy Mayor of the Royal
Borough for the remainder of the 2020/21 municipal year.

In proposing Councillor Muir, Councillor Luxton explained that he was originally from
Blackpool, but had been educated at Henley College, before becoming the youngest
ever Area Manager for the Association of Retailers of America. After that he spent a
decade working in Jeddah, Saudi Arabia. He moved back from the Middle East in
1989 and started his own business, providing hygiene systems to large food
manufacturers throughout the UK. He raised two sons, Christopher and Jonathan.

Councillor Muir was elected to the Royal Borough in a by-election in 2007. He had
been the Deputy Mayor for 19 months and would again continue in that role. He was
a great guy to work with, very polite and always ready to step in when required. She
had enjoyed working with him and had a few good laughs. Councillor Muir had raised
funds for a number of local charities. He was the current Chairman of the Datchet
Branch of the Royal British Legion. In 2018 he campaigned and successfully
relaunched the Windsor Branch which had been closed for many years. It was a proud
moment when the Windsor Standard took centre stage at Remembrance Sunday in
2020. In his spare time he volunteered at his much loved Blue Acre Horse Rescue
charity with fundraising and other support.

In seconding the motion, Councillor Rayner explained that Caron North had been the
Deputy Mayoress since May 2019. Caron would be honoured and privileged to carry
on this role supporting local communities and charitable good causes within The Royal
Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead.

Caron was born and educated in Sheffield. After college in 1985 she moved to Old
Windsor where she studied Equestrian Science and Husbandry. Caron’s life had been
full of her passion for horses and the community. Caron had had several jobs where
she had worked, trained and cared for horses. This had led to her driving horse-drawn
carriages in Windsor 34 years ago where she met for the first time her now closest
friend Bob Reagan. This was a turning point in her life and she then began working on
Bob’s farm, driving HGV lorries. She bought her own horse and rescued many
animals. In 2002 Caron and Bob founded The Blue Acre Horse Rescue. Caron had



61.

COUNCIL -15.12.20

created a sanctuary where she gave 24-hour care to not just horses but chickens,
ducks, goats and dogs.

Caron’s community dedication also included working with the Ways Into Work scheme
helping disadvantaged young people. Many children and young adults visited the farm
which gave them a much needed escape. Caron also worked part time at the Old
Windsor Club. Caron was a truly remarkable lady who would be a fabulous
ambassador for The Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead.

It was moved by Councillor Luxton, seconded by Councillor Rayner, and:

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Councillor Gary Muir be elected Deputy Mayor
of the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead for the remainder of the
2020/21 Municipal Year.

(Councillors Baskerville and Walters did not take part in the vote)

The Managing Director declared Councillor Muir duly elected Deputy Mayor.

Councillor Muir made the Declaration of Acceptance of Office.

POLITICAL BALANCE AND APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEE/PANEL/FORUM
MEMBERSHIP AND CHAIRMEN/VICE CHAIRMEN FOR THE REMAINDER OF THE 2020/21
MUNICIPAL YEAR

Members considered the memberships of the council’'s panels, committees and
forums for the remainder of the municipal year.

It was confirmed that Councillor Story would step down from a number of positions as
he had now been elected as Mayor.

It was proposed by Councillor Johnson, seconded by Councillor Rayner, and:
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Full Council notes the report and:

i)  Notes the political balance of the council detailed in Table 1, as
reviewed and agreed by full Council at its last meeting on 27 October
2020.

ii) Approves the membership of the committees, panels and forums for
the remainder of the Municipal Year as detailed in Appendix A.

i) Appoints the Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen for the remainder of the
Municipal Year as detailed in Appendix A.

iv) Delegates authority to the Head of Governance to amend/make further
appointments on the nomination of the relevant Group Leader.

The meeting, which began at 6.15pm, finished at 6.48pm.

CHAIRMAN. ... .coiiiiii



